

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
SUGGESTION OF REHEARING *EN BANC***

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

D.C. CIR. NO. 16-5067

ANGELA CLEMENTE

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.

Appellees

On Appeal from the District Court for the District of Columbia
Hon. Barbara J. Rothstein, District Judge

**James H. Lesar
D.C. Bar No. 114413
930 Wayne Ave., Unit 1111
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Phone: (301) 328-5920**

Date: Dec. 11, 2017

Counsel for Appellant

Doc. 131, Oct. 14, 2015, Order Denying Plaintiff's Renewed Motion for an Interim Award of Attorney Fees and Costs; Doc. 121, Aug. 18, 2014, Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants' Second Renewed Motion for Summary Judgment; Doc. 98, Aug. 30, 2013, Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for an Interim Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs; Doc. 81, April 13, 2012, Order granting Renewed Motions for Summary Judgment in Part and Denying the remainder Without Prejudice; Doc. 61, Aug. 3, 2011, Memorandum Opinion and Order; Doc. 42, Sept. 28, 2010, Opinion; Doc. 41, Sept. 28, 2010, Denying Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment and Supplemental Motion for Summary Judgment are Denied with Prejudice as to Count II and Without Prejudice as to Counts I and III of Plaintiff's Second Amended Complaint, Etc.; and Doc. 16, Jan. 8, 2009. Memorandum Opinion and Order.

3. This case has not previously been before this Court.

**/s/
James H. Lesar #114413
930 Wayne Avenue
Unit 1111
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Phone: (301) 328-5920**

Counsel for Appellant

Dated: Dec. 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING NECESSITY OF REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC	1
A. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Decisions of the U.S. Supreme Court or of this Court	1
B. The Panel Proceeding Involves Multiple Ques- tions of Exceptional Importance	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court should rehear the Search Issues	6
A. Scope of the Search	6
B. Adequacy of the Search	9
II. The Panel Decision Misapplies the Law Enforcement Threshold Test	14
III. The Panel's Interim Fee Decision is Not Well-Founded	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CASES

	PAGE
<u>Burka v. HHS</u>, 142 F.3d 1286	17
*<u>Davy v. CIA</u>, 550 F.3d 1155, 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</u>, 492 U.S. 136, 151 (1989).	4
*<u>Jett v. F.B.I.</u>, Civil Action 14-0276 (Jett)	2
<u>John Doe Agency, et al. v. John Doe Corp.</u>, 493 u.s. 146 (1992 the	2, 15 w
<u>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</u>, 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C.Cir.2003)	2
<u>Killen v. Hood et al.</u>, 2011 WL 1103150	13
*<u>Milner v. Dept. of the Navy</u>, 131 S.Ct. 1259, 562 U.S. 3 (2011)(Milner)	4. 17
*<u>Morley v. Dept. of the Navy</u>, C.A., D.C. Cir. No. 12-5032	16
<u>Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. U.S.</u>, 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (Washington Mag.)	6
*<u>National Security Councilors, et al. v. U.S.</u> <u>Department of Justice</u>, C.A. No. 13-556 ("<u>NSC</u>")	3
